

No. 16-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MOODY INVESTORS SERVICE, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Darren J. Robbins  
Joseph D. Daley  
ROBBINS GELLER  
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP  
655 West Broadway  
Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Washington, DC 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*tg@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. The Question The Court Granted Certiorari To Decide In <i>IndyMac</i> Remains Certworthy.....	10
A. The Circuit Conflict Continues To Expand. ....	10
1. The Tenth Circuit Holds That American Pipe Applies To Section 13’s Three-Year Period, While The Seventh And Federal Circuits Apply The Same Rule To Materially Indistinguishable Limitations In Other Statutes. ....	10
2. The Second, Sixth, And Eleventh Circuits Refuse To Apply American Pipe To The Securities Act’s Periods Of Repose. ....	15
B. <i>IndyMac</i> Was Wrongly Decided.....	16
1. American Pipe Did Not Establish A Rule Of Equitable Tolling Inapplicable To A Statute Of Repose.....	17

2.	Applying American Pipe To Section 13 Does Not Contravene The Rules Enabling Act. ....	18
II.	The Court Should Decide Whether A Limitations Period Can Bar A Class Member From Filing Its Own Action During The Pendency Of A Proper And Timely Class Action. 26	
A.	Members Of Pending, Timely Filed Putative Class Actions May File Their Own Suits Despite The Running Of The Statute Of Limitations Or Repose. ....	26
B.	The Circuits Are Divided Over When Members Of A Timely Filed Class Action May File Their Own Lawsuits. ....	29
1.	The Tenth Circuit Holds That The Filing Of A Putative Class Action Constitutes Filing Of Each Individual's Claim For Purposes Of Both The Statute Of Limitations And The Statute Of Repose. ....	30
2.	The First And Sixth Circuits Hold The Opposite. ....	31
3.	The Second Circuit Has Split The Baby. ....	32
4.	The Ninth Circuit Has Held Statutes Of Limitations Are No Bar, But Has Not Addressed Statutes Of Repose. ....	33
III.	This Case Presents The Court An Unparalleled Vehicle To Resolve These Important Questions That Have Bedeviled The Courts Of Appeals. ....	34

A. The Questions Presented Are Important. ...	34
B. This Case Presents An Exceptional Vehicle To Resolve Both Circuit Conflicts...	36
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX .....	1a
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision .....	1a
Appendix B, District Court Pretrial Order No. 73 .....	7a
Appendix C, District Court Pretrial Order No. 39 .....	9a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. P’ship</i> , 634 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Appleton Elec. Co. v. Graves Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Arivella v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	15
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983) .....	18
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983) .....	2, 20, 24
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	17, 21

<i>Dekalb Cty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , 16-206 (Aug. 15, 2016).....	34
<i>Dusek v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	35
<i>Dusek v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , No. 15-14463, – F.3d –, 2016 WL 4205857 (11th Cir. Aug. 10, 2016).....	10, 16, 34, 36
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	24
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015) .....	22
<i>Fort Worth Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	22
<i>Friedman v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-5899 (JGK), 2016 WL 2903273 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2016).....	35
<i>Glater v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 735 (1st Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Hall v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	10



<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	17
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-1393, 2014 WL 4923749 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2014).....	27, 34
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11 MDL 2262 NRB, 2015 WL 6243526 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015) .....	34
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1658 (SRC), 2013 WL 396117 (D.N.J. Jan. 30 2013).....	22
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , Nos. 2:13-cv-02841-SHM-dkv & 2:09- 2009-SHM-dkv, 2015 WL 10713983 (W.D. Tenn. July 31, 2015) .....	35
<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	13
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	6, 7, 11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016) .....	20
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 6705(DLC), 2014 WL 241739 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2014) .....	35
<i>N. Sound Capital LLC v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , Nos. 3:13-cv-7240 (FLW)(DEA), 3:14-cv-7241 (FLW)(DEA), 3:13-cv-242 (FLW)(DEA) & 3:14-cv-241 (FLW)(DEA), 2015 WL 5055769 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2015) .....	35
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	25
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	24
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Bank of Am., Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D.N.J. 2014) .....	35

<i>Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> , <i>Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1515 (2014), <i>cert. dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SRM Glob. Master Fund Ltd. P'ship v. Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , No. 14-507-cv, 2016 WL 3769735 (2d Cir. July 14, 2016) .....	34
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Boellstorff</i> , 540 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	28, 30, 31
<i>Stein v. Regions Morgan Keegan Select High Income Fund, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	10, 15, 32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	24, 28
<i>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Telxon Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	32

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.	
§15b.....	19
§77k.....	<i>passim</i>
§77m.....	<i>passim</i>
§78u-4(a)(3).....	23
28 U.S.C.	
§1254(1).....	1
§1658(b).....	16, 25
§2072.....	17
§2072(b).....	7, 18
§2501.....	14
49 U.S.C.	
§16(3).....	13
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(b)(3).....	5
Rule 23(c)(2).....	12

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Svetlana Starykh & Stefan Boettrich, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review</i> (2016), <a href="http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/2015_Securities_Trends_Report_NERA.pdf">http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/2015_ Securities_Trends_Report_NERA.pdf</a> .....	22, 35
